

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

---

**4:19-cv-00581-TCK-JFJ**

---

**PEORIA TRIBE OF INDIANS OF OKLAHOMA,**

**Plaintiff,**

**vs.**

**DOERNER, SAUNDERS, DANIEL & ANDERSON, L.L.P., *et al.*,**

**Defendant.**

---

**DEFENDANT DOERNER SAUNDERS DANIEL & ANDERSON, LLP'S  
RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO REMAND**

---

JAMES K. SECREST, II (OBA #8049)  
JENNIFER L. STRUBLE (OBA #19949)  
SECREST HILL BUTLER & SECREST  
7134 South Yale, Suite 900  
Tulsa, OK 74136  
(918) 494-5905 T; (918) 494-2847 F  
[jsecrest@secresthill.com](mailto:jsecrest@secresthill.com)  
[jstruble@secresthill.com](mailto:jstruble@secresthill.com)  
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT,  
DOERNER SAUNDERS DANIEL  
& ANDERSON, LLP

Dated: December 16, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. PLAINTIFF’S ACTION. .... 2

III. ARGUMENTS & AUTHORITIES ..... 3

    A. Plaintiff’s Petition Necessarily Raises Disputed and  
    Substantial Issues of Federal Law..... 4

    B. The Petition “Necessarily Raises” Federal Questions. .... 7

    C. The Parties “Actually Dispute” the Federal Issues. .... 11

    D. The Federal Issues Are “Substantial.” ..... 11

    E. Federal Jurisdiction Will Not Disrupt the Congressionally-  
    Approved Balance of Federal-State Judicial Responsibilities ..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Benjamin v. S.C. Elec. & Gas Co.*,  
2016 WL 3180100, (D.S.C. June 8, 2016)..... 10

*Bd. of Comm’rs of Se. La. Flood Prot. Auth.-E. v. Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co.*,  
850 F.3d 714, (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 11-12

*Broder v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.*,  
418 F.3d 187, (2d Cir. 2005)..... 4, 10, 12

*Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams*,  
482 U.S. 386, (1987)..... 8-9

*Cherokee Nation v. Georgia*,  
30 U.S. 1, (1831)..... 4

*City of Chicago v. Int’l Coll. of Surgeons*,  
522 U.S. 156, (1997)..... 4, 10

*Cramer v. United States*,  
261 U.S. 219, (1923)..... 4-5

*Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.*,  
545 U.S. 546, (2005)..... 4

*Gaming Corp. of America v. Dorsey & Whitney*,  
88 F.3d 536, 546 ..... 13-14

*Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.*,  
545 U.S. 308 (2005)..... 1, 5-7, 11-12

*Gunn v. Minton*,  
568 U.S. 251 (2013)..... 1, 6-7, 11

*Hopkins v. Walker*,  
244 U.S. 486 (1917)..... 5

*Lontz v. Tharp*,  
413 F.3d 435, (4th Cir. 2005) ..... 8

*Merrell Dow Pharms. v. Thompson*,  
478 U.S. 804, (1986)..... 7

*Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe*,  
455 U.S. 130, (1982)..... 4

*NASDAQ OMX Grp., Inc. v. UBS Sec., LLC*,  
770 F.3d 1010, (2d Cir. 2014).....6-7, 11, 13

*Nevada v. United States*,  
463 U.S. 110, (1983)..... 4

*New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe*,  
462 U.S. 324, (1983).....4-5

*New York ex rel. Jacobson v. Wells Fargo Nat’l Bank, NA*,  
824 F.3d 308, (2d Cir. 2016)..... 7, 13

*Nicodemus v. Union Pacific Corp.*,  
440 F.3d 1227 ..... 12

*PNC Bank, N.A. v. PPL Elec. Utils. Corp.*,  
189 F. App’x 101, (3d Cir. 2006) .....6-7

*Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly*,  
104 F.3d 1546, (10th Cir. 1997) ..... 12

*Ranck v. Mt. Hood Cable Regulatory Comm’n*,  
2017 WL 1752954, (D. Or. May 2, 2017) ..... 7

*Smith v. Kansas City Title & Trust Co.*,  
255 U.S. 180 (1921)..... 5

*V.I. Hous. Auth. v. Coastal Gen. Constr. Servs. Corp.*,  
27 F.3d 911, (3d Cir. 1994) ..... 7

*Wiley v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n*,  
612 F.2d 473, (10th Cir. 1979) ..... 12

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

25 C.F.R. §535.1(b) ..... 9

25 U.S.C. § 2701(4) ..... 5

25 U.S.C. § 2713(c) ..... 14

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1362..... 14  
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a) ..... 4

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act (IGRA), 25 U.S.C. § 2701, *et seq.*..... 1-3, 5, 7-15  
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(9) ..... 1-2  
25 U.S.C. § 2711..... 1-2  
25 C.F.R. § 533.3(d) ..... 1-2

**FEDERAL RULES**

Fed.R.Civ.P. 45(b)(2) ..... 3-4

**Other**

S. Rep. No. 446, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. 3 (1988) ..... 13-14  
S. Rep. No. 446, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. 5 (1988) ..... 13
